
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
To register to speak on an application please email: Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 10th September 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place 
as Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2025. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

the following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 25/2024/PIP - LAND OFF BRIDGE STREET, WYBUNBURY, CHESHIRE EAST: 
Permission in Principle for the construction of up to six new dwellings  
(Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 25/2214/FUL - MORRISONS PETROL FILLING STATION, STATION ROAD, 

NANTWICH, CW5 5SB: Demolition of existing car wash and proposed 
extension proposed extension to the existing petrol filling station’s sales 
building including two food to go counters for mixed use sui generis 
including hot food takeaway, creation of an EV charging zone and erection 
of substation enclosure, LV panel, meter cabinet and jet wash bays, plant 
room, and associated works  (Pages 31 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 25/0183/FUL - 136 RICHMOND ROAD, CREWE, CW1 4AX: The existing rear 

storage space will be rebuilt and renovated to accommodate 1 bedroom 
with an ensuite bathroom (Pages 57 - 74) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. Update to S106 Agreement for 24/2497C - John Morley Importers Limited 

Morley Drive, Congleton (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
 
 

To consider the update report on the S106 agreement 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



 

 

 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, 
A Gage (Vice-Chair), A Kolker, R Morris, M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 30th July, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Gage (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Kolker, R Morris, J  Wray, 
S Gardiner and M Houston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Peter Jones, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Muldoon, Ben 
Wye and John Bird. Councillors Stewart Gardiner and Marilyn Houston 
were present as substitutes. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, declared that, in relation to items 6 and 7, he 
had discussed the procedural matters only with Councillor Hazel Faddes. 
 
Councillor Andrew Kolker, declared that, in relation to item 7, his wife’s 
family were planning to submit a similar application in different area, and 
had no pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillor Linda Buchanan, declared that, in relation to item 7, she was a 
resident of Wybunbury but was not involved in the Parish Council or their 
planning meetings, and was not predetermined.  
 
Councillor Marilyn Houston, declared that, in relation to item 8, she had, as 
an ex-member of the Crewe Town Council planning committee, voted to 
object to the application, prior to being made aware that she would be 
attending the Southern Planning Committee meeting where it would be 
being discussed as a substitute member, so would leave the meeting for 
this item.  
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Councillor Roger Morris declared that, in relation to item 9, he had initially 
provided comments on the planning portal in relation to this application, 
however, he said that he had not got a predetermined judgement.  
 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, declared that, in relation to item 9, he was 
known to one of the public speakers socially, but had not discussed the 
application with them. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

11 25/0835/VOC - LAND TO THE NORTH OF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE 
CW1 5NF: VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 ON APPROVAL 21/1098N  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (Ward Councillor), Mr Stuart Ames (objector) and 
Mr Iain Smith (applicant).  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 
1. To obtain a written legal opinion as to whether a breach of planning 

condition has occurred and whether planning permission has been 
nullified. 

2. Whether it is possible to vary an already varied planning application. 
3. Clarification as to why all other conditions have not been included 

within the recommendation. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

Page 6



12 25/0836/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE 
CW1 5NF: CONSTRUCTION OF 24 HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, PARKING, AND OTHER WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (Ward Councillor), Mr Stuart Ames (objector) and 
Mr Iain Smith (applicant).  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the update report, the 
application be APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED subject to the following 
conditions, additional condition, and with the following changes to the 
S106 Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable 
Housing 

30% 
8 affordable properties through a 
build to rent model at a minimum 
of 20% below open market rents; 
or 
 
6 social or affordable rented and 2 
intermediate tenure 

Details to be agreed 
prior to the 
commencement of 
development 

Education 
contribution 

£277,330.00 
Prior to the first 
occupation of the 
development. 

 
Conditions: 
 
1. Three year commencement 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials to be approved 
4. Landscaping as submitted 
5. Landscaping implementation and maintenance 
6. Implementation of noise mitigation measures 
7. Electric Vehicle Charging 
8. Phase 1 Contaminated Land 
9. Verification report 
10. Importation of soils 
11. Unexpected contamination 
12. Strict adherence with the AMS and Tree protection Scheme contained 

within the AIA. 
13. United Utilities – Detailed Drainage Design to address in particular the 

pumping station capacity 

Page 7



14. Incorporation off localised SuDS in the layout design 
15. Ecological enhancements 
 
Additional condition: 
 
16. Details of land levels to be submitted and approved 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

13 25/2024/PIP - LAND OFF BRIDGE STREET, WYBUNBURY: 
PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO SIX 
NEW DWELLINGS  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes (Ward Councillor), Stuart Howcroft (Wybunbury 
Parish Council) and Jo Mannion (objector) 
 
RESOLVED: (By Majority) 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 
1. A site visit was required to take place. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
Councillor Marilyn Houston left the meeting at this point for the reasons 
detailed in her declaration. 
 
 

14 25/0943/FUL - YARD SPACE FRANCES STREET, CREWE CW2 6HF: 
THE PROPOSAL INVOLVES THE INSTALLATION OF A 
CONTAINERISED SELF-STORAGE FACILITY ON LAND AT FRANCES 
STREET, CREWE, CW2 6HF  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 

Page 8



 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Dawn Clark (Ward Councillor) and Rhian Powell (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED: (By Majority) 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions, and additional conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development 
2. Materials in accordance with the application 
3. Approved drawings  
4. Remediation Strategy 
5. Verification Report 
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Containers shall not be stacked and shall be single-storey only. 
8. Lighting to be carried out in accordance with submitted details. 
 
Additional conditions: 
 
9. Hours of operation limited to 06:00-23:00 Monday-Sunday 
10. Submission of a management plan for the maintenance and 
appearance of the containers and the control of litter at the site. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with th
[...]
e. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 
 
 

Page 10



Application No: 25/2024/PIP 

Application Type: Permission in Principle 

Location: Land Off Bridge Street, Wybunbury, Cheshire East, 

Proposal: Permission in Principle for the construction of up to six new dwellings.   

Applicant: Mr Martin and Simon Poole,  

Expiry Date: 01-August 2025 

 

 

Summary 
 
The proposed development would result in residential development located beyond the 
Wybunbury Infill Village Boundary Line and would conflict with policies PG6 of the CELPS 
and H1 of the WCPNP. This would also result in a change to the rural character of the site 
and a small loss of agricultural land.  
 
The proposal is considered to be sustainably located, but despite this the proposal conflicts 
with the Development Plan as a whole. 
 
However, the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year supply of housing, and 
paragraph 11d of the NPPF is engaged. The NPPF seeks to boost significantly the supply 
of housing and the development of up to 6 houses would make a small contribution to 
meeting the Councils housing need. 
 
Small and medium sized sites can make an important contribution and be built out very 
quickly (this is emphasised in Policy HOU16 of the SADPD and paragraph 73 of the NPPF). 
There would also be economic benefits through the construction and occupation of the 
proposed development. Social benefits would also be provided in terms of the proposed 
housing provision. 
 
The adverse impacts of the proposal would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits when assessed against the policies within the NPPF. The proposed 
development would benefit from the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
which weighs heavily in support of the proposed development. Therefore, the application 
is recommended for approval. 
 
Summary recommendation 
 
Approve 

 
1. Reason for Deferral 

 
This applicatio
[...]

s a
n

d
 d

o
cu

m
e

n
ts re

m
a

in
s v

e
ste

d
 w

ith
 Ja

y A
sh

a
ll P

a
rtn

e
rsh

ip

A
1

JAP

La
n

d
 to

 th
e

 E
a

st o
f

B
rid

g
e

 S
tre

e
t

W
y
b

u
m

b
u

ry

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 P
la

n
s &

 E
le

v
a

tio
n

s
B

lo
ck

 2
 (p

lo
ts 3

-6
)

1
7

3
0

 - 1
0

3

P
la

n
n

in
g

M
a

y
 2

0
2

5

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 F
lo

o
r P

la
n

 B
lo

ck
 2

 (U
n

its 3
-6

)

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 F
ro

n
t E

le
va

tio
n

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 R
e

a
r E

le
va

tio
n

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 S
id

e
 E

le
va

tio
n

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 S
id

e
 E

le
va

tio
n

Page 30



Application No: 25/2214/FUL 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Location: Morrisons Petrol Filling Station Station Road, Nantwich, Cheshire 

East, CW5 5SB 

Proposal: Demolition of existing car wash and proposed extension proposed 

extension to the existing petrol filling station’s sales building including 

two food to go counters for mixed use sui generis including hot food 

takeaway, creation of an EV charging zone and erection of substation 

enclosure, LV panel, meter cabinet and jet wash bays, plant room, 

and associated works.   

Applicant:   C/o Agent, Motor Fuel Group 

Expiry Date: 06 August 2025 

 

 

Summary 
 
The proposed development relates to a main town centre use which would be sited within 
Nantwich Town Centre. The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in 
principle. 
 
The design is considered to be appropriate and complies with the relevant Development 
Plan policies and there would be a neutral impact upon the setting of the Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Area. 
 
The development would not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity (this 
includes noise, odour air quality and contaminated land). The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of its highways implications. 
 
The proposed development complies with the Development Plan as a whole. 
 
Summary recommendation 
 
APPROVE with Conditions 
 

 
 

1. Reason for Re
[...]
ial properties on Hospital Street, these are already impacted by 
the nearby public house, petrol filling station, a bar (Six), and a restaurant (St Martha). As 
such the impact upon the nearby residential properties on Hospital Street is considered to 
be acceptable. 

 

11.41. The hours of operation of the fast-food units will be controlled via the imposition of a 
condition, and the hours of operation will be as referenced within the NIA: 

 

Burger King Unit – 11:00-23:00 Monday-Sunday 
Greggs Unit – 06:00-18:00 Monday to Saturday and 07:00-16:00 on Sundays 
 

11.42. The report has been assessed by the Council Environmental Health Officer who has 
raised no objection on noise grounds. 
 
Odour 
 

11.43. The application includes details of an extraction system that would control cooking odour 
from the proposed units. The Councils Environmental Health Officer has considered the 
information and confirmed that the scheme has been designed to ensure that odours 
associated with the use of the development food outlets do not cause a significant loss of 
amenity to occupiers of properties within the locality.  These details will be controlled via 
the imposition of a planning condition. 

 

Air Quality 
 

11.44. The Hospital Street Air Quality Management Area has now been revoked. This is the 
redevelopment of an existing petrol filling station associated with an existing Morrisons 
Supermarket and Petrol Filling Station. The Environmental Health Officer has raised no 
objection in terms of the impact upon air quality and the proposal is considered to comply 
with policies SE12 of the CELPS and ENV12 of the SADPD. 
 
 
 

Page 40



Contaminated Land 
 

11.45. The application area has a history of depot, builder’s yard, smithy and works use and 
therefore the land may be contaminated. This site is currently a petrol filling station 
therefore there is the potential for contamination of the site and the wider environment to 
have occurred. No information relati
[...]

Approve subject to following conditions 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. Contaminated land 1 
5. Contaminated land 2 
6. Contaminated land 3 
7. Contaminated land 4 
8. Landscaping to be submitted 
9. Landscaping implementation 
10. Hours of operation – jet wash bays limited to 07:00-22:00 
11. Birds – timing of works 
12. Extraction flue to be black in colour 
13. Waste Management Plan to be submitted and implemented 
14. Implementation of the scheme of odour control 
15. Hours of operation: 

Burger King Unit – 11:00-23:00 Monday-Sunday 
Greggs Unit – 06:00-18:00 Monday to Saturday and 07:00-16:00 on Sundays 

 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 

(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 

reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 

Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 

Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 

substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

Page 42



 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

25/2214/FUL 

MORRISONS PETROL FILLING 

STATION, STATION ROAD, 

NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 

5SB 

P
age 45



SCALE - METRES - 1:1250 @ A4

25 500

1

1
21

Pr
ie

st
ly 

Co
ur

t

El Sub Sta

111
M

AL
L

STATION ROAD

12

39.9m

G
ar

de
ns

C
ha

pe
l C

t

39.3m

Hall

Vi
ct

or
ia

PA
LL

Grocott's Row

The Cobblers

PR
AT

C
H

IT
TS

 R
O

W

11

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

9

8

1

1

33

C
ot

ta
ge

DRAWING NOTES

COPYRIGHT ©
This drawing and the details herein are the copyright of MBH Design Studio Ltd. and must
not be reproduced, altered or passed to any third party without prior written consent.

This drawing has been produced for the project listed below, is submitted in support of this
application application to the Local Planning Authority and is not intended for use by any
other pers
[...]
Applicant from others.

DRAWING NUMBER REV.

SCALE PAPER SIZEDRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

DATE

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

CLIENT

MBH Design Studio Ltd.
Brooke House Apel Court, Camphill Road, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 6SQ

www.mbhltd.com t:  01932 352 727 f:  01932 351 545

REVISION NOTES

REV DATE DESCRIPTION DRAWN/CHECKED

-14604-2255-212KL

HP 27.03.2025 1:50 A3

PLANT ROOM ELEVATIONS

FS2255 - NANTWICH SERVICE STATION
STATION ROAD
NANTWICH
CW5 5SP

- - - -

PLANNING

PLANT ROOM
SCALE - 1:50

ELEVATION - C - EAST

ELEVATIO
N

 - B - N
O
R
TH

ELEVATION - A - WEST

ELEVATIO
N

 - D
 - SO

U
TH

P
age 56



   
 

Application 25/0183/FUL 

Proposal The existing rear storage space will be rebuilt and renovated to accommodate 1 

bedroom with an ensuite bathroom.   

Location 136 Richmond Road, Crewe, Cheshire East, CW1 4AX 

Applicant Mr J Connolly 

 

Ward  Crewe East, Valid date: 20 January 2025 
Expiry Date: 17-September 2025 
 
Consultation end: 20 August 2025 

Parish  Crewe, 

Recommendation:  Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Reason for Referral  
 
1.1. This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee at the request of  

Cllr Faddes for the following reasons: 
 
Parking, Policy HOU4 
This proposal would have had adverse impact on street parking. With all nearby street 
being made up of terraced properties or semi-detached houses with no off street 
parking, current residents already struggle to park. The nearest car park which is over 
9 minutes' walk away would not serve the residents of this proposed accommodations 
needs. Car owners prefer to have their vehicle near for safety reasons as well as 
convenience and with a distance to walk to the nearest car park, drivers from the 
proposed dwellings would chose to park as near to their home as possible. This would 
have an adverse effect on neighbours, and cause issues for emergency vehicles. 
 
Amenity 
The development proposes one communal space to share between 8 people. This 
would be 
[...]
uces the number of bedrooms, there would be no impact beyond that 
which has already been considered. 
 

11.31. The proposed development would comply with Policy SD1, CO1 and Appendix C of 
the CELPS and Policy INF3 of the SADPD. 

 
12. Planning Balance/Conclusion 
 
12.1. The proposed development is acceptable in this instance and complies with the 

Development Plan and the NPPF. 
 
13. Recommendation 
 

Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1.Commencement of development  

2.Development in accord with approved plans  

3.Materials in accordance with the application  

4.Obscure glazing  

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 

as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 

approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 

authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 

provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 

decision. 

  

Page 65



 

P
age 66



 

 

25/0183/FUL 

136 RICHMOND ROAD, 

CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW1 4AX 

P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



  

 OFFICIAL 

 

             

     

 Southern Planning Committee 

Date: 10 September 2025 

 

Report of: David Malcolm, Head of Planning 

Report Title: 24/2497C: Demolition of existing buildings and 

regeneration of site to provide a care home, 53 retirement living 

apartments and 14 houses at John Morley Importers Limited Morley 

Drive, Congleton 

Purpose of Report 

1 Following the approval of this application by Members of the Southern 
Planning Committee on 2nd April 2025, this report provides an update 
for the Committee on proposed changes to the format of the Section 
106 Agreement and Conditions set out at the time. 

Executive Summary 

2 The original Heads of Terms contained in the committee report for 
24/2497C included the wrong formula for calculating the public open 
space (POS) of £2,250 per bed space in apartments when it should have 
been £1,125 per bed space for supported living.  An amendment also 
needs to be made for the provision being provided on site. 

3 As a result, the previous contributions would not have satisfied the CIL 
Regulations.  The updated amounts for POS and Green Infrastructure 
result in a total difference of £62,191,84 less. However, this amount is 
CIL compliant, and the application is to be approved with the previously 
approved conditions and the updated Heads of Terms (in accordance 
with the attached report). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Southern Planning Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the amended Section 106 Heads of Terms in connection with 

Planning Application 24/2497C, to enable the s.106 agreement to be 

progressed.  

Page 75 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

Background 

4 On 2 April 2025 Southern Planning Committee resolved to approve the 
above planning application (24/2497C) subject to a s106 legal agreement 
and conditions. 

The s106 agreement Heads of Terms presented to Committee at that 
meeting erroneously included the wrong formula for calculating the public 
open space (POS) of £2,250 per bed space in apartments when it should 
have been £1,125 per bed space for supported living.  An amendment 
also needs to be made for the open space provision being provided on 
site. 

Heads of Terms as per the previous committee report would have 
resulted in the following amounts: 

Recreational Open Space = £80,573,81  

Public Open Space = £124,380,93  

Green Infrastructure = £22,001,25 

Healthcare = £60,568.00 

Education = £53,434.00 

Canal and Rivers Trust = £20,000.00 

Total = £360,957,99 

 

Revised calculations for the final amounts to be included in the Heads of 

Terms: 

Recreational Open Space = £80,573.81 
Public Open Space = £45,762.60 
Green Infrastructure = £38,427.74 
Healthcare = £60,568.00 
Edu
[...]
on 
  

£53,434.00 towards Secondary 
education 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
  

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 25/2024/PIP - LAND OFF BRIDGE STREET, WYBUNBURY, CHESHIRE EAST: Permission in Principle for the construction of up to six new dwellings
	25 2024 PIP Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	1731-LO1-Location-Plan
	1731-101-Proposed-Site-Plan
	1731-104-Proposed-SIte-Plan-1-100-
	1731-102-Proposed-Plans-Elevation-Block-1-Plots-1-2
	1731-103-Proposed-Plans-Elevation-Block-2-Plots-3-6


	6 25/2214/FUL - MORRISONS PETROL FILLING STATION STATION ROAD, NANTWICH, CW5 5SB: Demolition of existing car wash and proposed extension proposed extension to the existing petrol filling station’s sales building including two food to go counters for mixed use sui generis including hot food takeaway, creation of an EV charging zone and erection of substation enclosure, LV panel, meter cabinet and jet wash bays, plant room, and associated works
	25 2214 FUL Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	14604-2255-LP - Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-LP - Location Plan


	14604-2255-201 - Proposed Site Layout
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-201 - Proposed Site Layout


	14604-2255-205 - Proposed Sales Building Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-205 - Proposed Sales Building Elevations


	14604-2255-204 A- Proposed Sales Building
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-204 - Proposed Sales Building


	14604-2255-206 - EV Canopy Details
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-206 - EV Canopy Details


	14604-2255-207 - Substation Details
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-207 - Substation Details


	14604-2255-208 - LV Details
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-208 - LV Details


	14604-2255-209 - Meter Details
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-209 - Meter Details


	14604-2255-210 - Jet Wash Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-210 - Jet Wash Elevations


	14604-2255-211 - AW Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-211 - AW Elevations


	14604-2255-212- Plant Room Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	14604-2255-212- Plant Room Elevations




	7 25/0183/FUL - 136 RICHMOND ROAD, CREWE, CW1 4AX: The existing rear storage space will be rebuilt and renovated to accommodate 1 bedroom with an ensuite bathroom
	25 0183 FUL  Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part9
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part10
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part11
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part12
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part15
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part14
	136-Richmond-Rd-drawings-set-REV01-compressed-Part13


	8 Update to S106 Agreement for 24/2497C - John Morley Importers Limited Morley Drive, Congleton



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th September, 2025 in the Council Chamber, 

Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Gage (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Kolker, R Morris, M Muldoon, 
J Wray and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Anderw Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In relation to Item 5 – 24/2024/PIP Land off Bridge Street, Wybunbury, 
Councillor Linda Buchanan declared that she was a resident of Wybunbury 
but was not involved in the Parish Council or their planning meetings and 
had not predetermined the application. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – 25/2214/FUL Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, Station 
Road, Nantwich, Councillor Anna Burton declared that she was a member 
of Nantwich Town Council. 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 
 
 
 



20 25/2024/PIP - LAND OFF BRIDGE STREET, WYBUNBURY, CHESHIRE 
EAST: PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF UP 
TO SIX NEW DWELLINGS  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Janet Clowes (Ward Councillor), Wybunbury Parish Councillor 
Stuart Howcroft and Jo Mannion (objector). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the update report, the 
Committee was MINDED TO APPROVE the application. 
 

21 25/2214/FUL - MORRISONS PETROL FILLING STATION, STATION 
ROAD, NANTWICH, CW5 5SB: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CAR 
WASH AND PROPOSED EXTENSION PROPOSED EXTENSION TO 
THE EXISTING PETROL FILLING STATION’S SALES BUILDING 
INCLUDING TWO FOOD TO GO COUNTERS FOR MIXED USE SUI 
GENERIS INCLUDING HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY, CREATION OF AN EV 
CHARGING ZONE AND ERECTION OF SUBSTATION ENCLOSURE, 
LV PANEL, METER CABINET AND JET WASH BAYS, PLANT ROOM, 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Standard Time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Materials as application 
4 Contaminated land 1 
5 Contaminated land 2 
6 Contaminated land 3 
7 Contaminated land 4 
8 Landscaping to be submitted 
9 Landscaping implementation 
10 Hours of operation – jet wash bays limited to 07:00-22:00 
11 Birds – timing of works 
12 Extraction flue to be black in colour 
13 Waste Management Plan to be submitted and implemented 
14 Implementation of the scheme of odour control 
15 Hours of operation: 

Burger King Unit – 11:00-23:00 Monday – Sunday 



Greggs Unit – 06:00-18:00 Monday to Saturday and 07:00-16:00 on 
Sundays 

16 Cycle parking to be submitted and approved 
17  Details of a pedestrian link and dropped kerb access from existing 

footpath in the location of the existing car-wash 
 
Informative: 
Any adverts may require advertisement consent. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision notice being issued, the Head of 
Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of 
the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

22 25/0183/FUL - 136 RICHMOND ROAD, CREWE, CW1 4AX: THE 
EXISTING REAR STORAGE SPACE WILL BE REBUILT AND 
RENOVATED TO ACCOMMODATE 1 BEDROOM WITH AN ENSUITE 
BATHROOM  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (Ward Councillor). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Commencement of development 
2 Development in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials in accordance with the application 
4 Obscure glazing 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision notice being issued, the Head of 
Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of 
the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 



23 UPDATE TO S106 AGREEMENT FOR 24/2497C - JOHN MORLEY 
IMPORTERS LIMITED MORLEY DRIVE, CONGLETON  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the proposed changes to the 
format of the Section 106 Agreement and Conditions for application 
24/2497C. 
 
The original Heads of Terms in the report considered by the Committee 
included the wrong formula for calculating the public open space of £2,250 
per bed space in apartments when it should have been £1,125 per bed 
space for supported living.  An amendment was also needed to be made 
for the provision of being provided on site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee APPROVE the amended Section 106 Heads of Terms 
in connection with Planning Application 24/2497C, to enable the s.106 
agreement to be progressed. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.22 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


